

**JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED**  
**Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 2021**

( In ₹ )

Particulars		Note No.	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
A	<b>ASSETS</b>			
1	<b>Non-current assets</b>			
	(a) Property, plant and equipment	4A	13,00,07,545	12,15,93,743
	(b) Capital work-in-progress	4B	378,51,05,208	267,74,30,848
	(c) Financial assets			
	(i) Other financial assets	5	45,33,215	1,50,000
	(d) Income Tax (Net)	5A	1,45,439	1,11,757
	(e) Other non-current assets	6	138,29,23,267	19,54,72,508
	<b>Total non - current assets</b>		<b>530,27,14,674</b>	<b>299,47,58,856</b>
2	<b>Current assets</b>			
	(a) Financial assets			
	(i) Cash and cash equivalents	7	5,14,35,770	95,10,989
	(ii) Bank balances other than (i) above	8	1,00,000	1,00,000
	(iii) Other financial assets	5	57,723	51,226
	(b) Other current assets	6	20,85,57,277	28,40,000
	<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>26,01,50,770</b>	<b>1,25,02,215</b>
	<b>Total Assets (1+2)</b>		<b>556,28,65,444</b>	<b>300,72,61,071</b>
B	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
1	<b>Equity</b>			
	(a) Equity share capital	9A	456,81,50,000	71,53,43,320
	(b) Other equity	9B	(8,13,52,301)	(7,90,58,618)
	<b>Total equity</b>		<b>448,67,97,699</b>	<b>63,62,84,702</b>
2	<b>Current liabilities</b>			
	(a) Financial liabilities			
	(i) Trade payables			
	(a) Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	10A	-	-
	(b) Total outstanding dues other than micro and small enterprises	10A	9,77,503	-
	(ii) Other financial liabilities	10B	106,95,49,847	236,86,24,859
	(b) Other current liabilities	11	55,36,502	23,51,509
	(c) Current tax liabilities (Net)	5B	3,893	-
	<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>107,60,67,745</b>	<b>237,09,76,368</b>
	<b>Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2)</b>		<b>556,28,65,444</b>	<b>300,72,61,071</b>

See accompanying notes to the standalone financial statements

As per our attached report of even date

For Devendra Goyal & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 113315W

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

D. K. Goyal

Partner

Membership No. 031243

Perveen Puri

Whole Time Director

[DIN: 07532075]

Venkata Ramakumar  
Susarla

Director

[DIN: 08236325]

Place: Mumbai

Date: 24th June, 2021

Sanjeev Kango  
Company Secretary

**JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED**  
**Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2021**

( In ₹ )

Particulars		Note No.	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2021	For the year Ended 31st March, 2020
I	Revenue from operations		-	-
II	Other income	12	6,497	28,536
III	<b>Total income (I + II)</b>		<b>6,497</b>	<b>28,536</b>
IV	<b>Expenses</b>			
(a)	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	4A	11,57,338	2,67,041
(b)	Other expenses	13	11,41,207	5,04,46,577
	<b>Total expenses (IV)</b>		<b>22,98,545</b>	<b>5,07,13,618</b>
V	<b>Profit/(loss) before exceptional item and tax (III-IV)</b>		<b>(22,92,048)</b>	<b>(5,06,85,082)</b>
VI	Exceptional items		-	-
VII	<b>Profit before tax (V - VI)</b>		<b>(22,92,048)</b>	<b>(5,06,85,082)</b>
VIII	Tax Expense	14		
	Current tax		1,635	-
	Deferred tax		-	-
			1,635	-
IX	<b>Profit for the period (VII-VIII)</b>		<b>(22,93,683)</b>	<b>(5,06,85,082)</b>
X	<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
(i)	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
	Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liabilities / (asset)		-	-
(ii)	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
XI	<b>Total comprehensive income for the period ( IX + X )</b>		<b>(22,93,683)</b>	<b>(5,06,85,082)</b>
XII	<b>Earnings per equity share of ₹ 10 each :</b>			
	Basic		<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(1.40)</b>
	Diluted		<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(1.40)</b>

See accompanying notes to the standalone financial statements

As per our attached report of even date

**For Devendra Goyal & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 113315W

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

**D. K. Goyal**

Partner

Membership No. 031243

  
**Perveen Puri**

Whole Time Director

[DIN: 07532075]

**Venkata Ramakumar  
Susarla**

Director

[DIN: 08236325]

Place: Mumbai

Date: 24th June, 2021

  
**Sanjeev Kango**

Company Secretary

# JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED

## Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31st March, 2021

### a. Equity share capital

Balance at the 1st April, 2019	29,01,50,000
Changes in equity share capital during the FY 2019-20	42,51,93,320
Balance at the 1st April, 2020	71,53,43,320
Changes in equity share capital during the FY 2020-21	3,85,28,06,680
Balance at the 31st March, 2021	4,56,81,50,000

### b. Other equity

( In ₹ )

Particulars	Retained earnings	Items of other comprehensive	Total
Balance as at 1st April, 2020	(7,90,58,618)	-	(7,90,58,618)
Profit for the period	(22,93,683)	-	(22,93,683)
Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March'21	(8,13,52,301)	-	(8,13,52,301)

( In ₹ )

Particulars	Retained earnings	Items of other comprehensive	Total
Balance at 1st April, 2019	(2,83,73,536)	-	(2,83,73,536)
Profit for the year	(5,06,85,082)	-	(5,06,85,082)
Total comprehensive income for the period year 31st March'20	(7,90,58,618)	-	(7,90,58,618)

### See accompanying notes to the standalone financial statements

As per our attached report of even date

For Devendra Goyal & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 113315W

D. K. Goyal

Partner

Membership No. 031243

Place: Mumbai

Date: 24th June, 2021

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Perveen Puri

Whole Time Director

[DIN: 07532075]

Venkata Ramakumar

Susarla

Director

[DIN: 08236325]

Sanjeev Kango

Company Secretary

**JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED**

**Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 31st March, 2021**

(In ₹)

Particulars		For the year ended 31st March, 2021		For the year ended 31st March, 2020	
<b>I</b>	<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>				
	Profit before Tax		(22,92,048)		(5,06,85,082)
	Adjusted for:				
	Depreciation and amortisation	11,57,338	11,57,338	2,67,041	2,67,041
	Operating profit before working capital changes		(11,34,710)		(5,04,18,041)
	Adjustment for:				
	Decrease/(Increase) in Loan & Advances and Other Receivables	(21,01,06,990)		5,69,159	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Trade payables & Other Liabilities	31,84,993		22,65,285	
	Cash generated from operations		(20,69,21,997)		28,34,444
	Direct taxes paid		(20,80,56,707)		(4,75,83,597)
	NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		(31,424)		-
			(20,80,88,131)		(4,75,83,597)
<b>II</b>	<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				
	Purchase of property, plant & equipment including CWIP and capital advances		(3,60,27,93,768)		(36,07,98,166)
	NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES		(3,60,27,93,768)		(36,07,98,166)
<b>III</b>	<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>				
	Equity Shares Issued		3,85,28,06,680		42,51,93,320
	Borrowings (Taken/repaid)		-		(80,00,000)
	NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		3,85,28,06,680		41,71,93,320
	NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (I+II+III)		4,19,24,781		88,11,558
	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - OPENING BALANCE		95,10,989		6,99,431
	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - CLOSING BALANCE		5,14,35,770		95,10,989

See accompanying notes to the standalone financial statements

As per our attached report of even date

For Devendra Goyal & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 113315W

D. K. Goyal

Partner

Membership No. 031243

Place: Mumbai

Date: 24th June, 2021

For and on behalf of Board of Directors



Perveen Puri

Whole Time Director  
[DIN: 07532075]

Venkata Ramakumar

Susarla

Director  
[DIN: 08236325]



Sanjeev Kango

Company Secretary

## 1 General information

The financial statements of the company is prepared for the year ended March 31, 2021

The Company is a public company domiciled in India and is incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act applicable in India. It forms part of JSW Energy company, and is a 100% subsidiary of JSW Hydro Energy Limited. The registered office of the Company is located at Village - Machetar, PO - Chanhota Tehsil - Bharmour Chamba Chamba HP 176309.

The Company is in the process of setting up 240 MW (3X80 MW), run-of-the-river, hydroelectric power project at kutehr, Himachal Pradesh.

The company has continued its project work during lockdown due to outbreak of COVID-19. Based on initial assessment, the Management does not expect any medium to long-term impact on the business of the Group. The Company has evaluated the possible effects on the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment and Capital Work In Progress basis the internal and external sources of information and determined, exercising reasonable estimates and judgements, that the carrying amounts of these assets are recoverable. Having regard to above, and the company's liquidity position, there is no uncertainty in meeting financial obligations over the foreseeable future.

## 2 Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as amended from time to time. The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 24th June, 2021.

### 2.1 Applicability of new and revised Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS):

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") through Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2020, has notified the following major amendments, which became applicable with effect from 1st April, 2020.

#### Amendments to Ind AS 103- Business combinations

The company has adopted the amendments to Ind AS 103 for the first time in the current year. The amendments clarify that while businesses usually have outputs, outputs are not required for an integrated set of activities and assets to qualify as a business. To be considered a business, an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs.

The amendments remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing inputs or processes and continuing to produce outputs. The amendments also introduce additional guidance that helps to determine whether a substantive process has been acquired.

The amendments introduce an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. Under the optional concentration test, the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar assets. The amendments are applied prospectively to all business combinations and asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after 1st April, 2020.

The adoption of these amendments has not had any impact on the disclosures or reported amounts in these financial statements.

#### Amendments to Ind AS 116 – Leases

The company has adopted the amendments to Ind AS 116 for the first time in the current year. The amendments provide practical relief, subject to certain conditions, to lessees in accounting for rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of COVID-19, by introducing a practical expedient to Ind AS 116. The practical expedient permits a lessee to elect not to assess whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification. A lessee that makes this election shall account for any change in lease payments resulting from the COVID-19-related rent concession the same way it would account for the change applying Ind AS 116 if the change were not a lease modification.

The adoption of this amendments has not had any impact on the disclosures or reported amounts in these financial statements.

#### **Amendment to Ind AS 109 and Ind AS 107 – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform**

These amendments modify specific hedge accounting requirements to allow hedge accounting to continue for affected hedges during the period of uncertainty before the hedged items or hedging instruments affected by the current interest rate benchmarks are amended as a result of the on-going interest rate benchmark reforms.

The adoption of these amendments has not had material impact on the disclosures or reported amounts in these financial statements.

#### **Amendment to Ind AS 1 and Ind AS 8 – Definition of “Material”**

The company has adopted the amendments to Ind AS 1 and Ind AS 8 for the first time in the current year. The amendments make the definition of material in Ind AS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in Ind ASs. The concept of 'obscuring' material information with immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition.

The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from 'could influence' to 'could reasonably be expected to influence'. The definition of material in Ind AS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in Ind AS 1. In addition, the MCA amended other Standards that contain the definition of 'material' or refer to the term 'material' to ensure consistency.

The adoption of these amendments did not have any material impact on its evaluation of materiality in relation to the consolidated financial statements.

#### **New and revised Ind ASs in issue but not yet effective:**

At the date of approval of these financial statements, the company has not applied the following amendments to Ind ASs that have been issued but are not yet effective.

#### **Amendment to Ind AS:**

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) vide Notification dated 18th June, 2021 has issued new Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Amendment Rules, 2021. These rules are applicable with immediate effect from the date of the said notification. Major amendments notified in the notification are provided below:

(a) Ind AS 116 | Leases – The amendment extends the benefits of the COVID 19 related rent concession that were introduced in the previous year (which allowed lessees to recognize COVID 19 related rent concessions as income rather than as lease modification) from 30th June, 2021 to 30th June, 2022.

(b) Ind AS 109 | Financial Instruments – The amendment provides a practical expedient for assessment of contractual cash flow test, which is one of the criteria for being eligible to measure a financial asset at amortized cost, for the changes in the financial assets that may arise as a result of Interest Rate Benchmark Reform. An additional temporary exception from applying hedge accounting is also added for Interest Rate Benchmark Reform.

(c) Ind AS 101 | Presentation of Financial Statements – The amendment substitutes the item (d) mentioned in paragraph BI as 'Classification and measurement of financial instruments'. The term 'financial asset' has been replaced with 'financial instruments'.

(d) Ind AS 102 | Share-Based Payment – The amendments to this standard are made in reference to the Conceptual Framework of Financial Reporting under Ind AS in terms of defining the term 'Equity Instrument' which shall be applicable for the annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1st April, 2021.

(e) Ind AS 103 | Business Combinations – The amendment substitutes the definition of 'assets' and 'liabilities' in accordance with the definition given in the framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements in accordance with Ind AS for qualifying the recognition criteria as per acquisition method.

(f) Ind AS 104 | Insurance Contracts – The amendment covers the insertion of certain paragraphs in the standard in order to maintain consistency with IFRS 4 and also incorporates the guidance on accounting treatment for amendments due to Interest Rate Benchmark Reform.

(g) Ind AS 105 | Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations – The amendment substitutes the definition of – "fair value less costs to sell" with "fair value less costs of disposal".

(h) Ind AS 106 | Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources – The amendment has been made in reference to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting under Indian Accounting Standards in respect of expenditures that shall not be recognized as exploration and evaluation assets.

(i) Ind AS 107 | Financial Instruments: Recognition, Presentation and Disclosure – The amendment clarifies the certain additional disclosures to be made on account of Interest Rate Benchmark Reform like the nature and extent of risks to which the entity is exposed arising from financial instruments subject to interest rate benchmark reform; the entity's progress in completing the transition to alternative benchmark rates, and how the entity is managing the transition.

(j) Ind AS 111 | Joint Arrangements – In order to maintain consistency with the amendments made in Ind AS 103, respective changes have been made in Ind AS 111.

(k) Ind AS 114 | Regulatory Deferral Accounts – The amendment clarifies that an entity may only change its accounting policies for the recognition, measurement, and impairment & derecognition of regulatory deferral account balances if the change makes the financial statements more relevant to the economic decision-making needs of users and no less reliable.

(l) Ind AS 115 | Revenue from Contracts with Customers – Certain amendments have been made in order to maintain consistency with number of paragraphs of IFRS 15.



(m) Ind AS 8 | Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors – In order to maintain consistency with the amendments made in Ind AS 114 and to substitute the word 'Framework' with the 'Conceptual Framework of Financial Reporting in Ind AS', respective changes have been made in the standard.

(n) Ind AS 16 | Property, Plant and Equipment –The amendment has been made by substituting the words "Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use" with "Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use".

(o) Ind AS 34 | Interim Financial Reporting –The amendments to this standard are made in reference to the conceptual framework of Financial Reporting in Ind AS.

(p) Ind AS 37 | Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets – The amendment substitutes the definition of the term 'Liability' as provided in the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting under Indian Accounting Standards.

(q) Ind AS 38 | Intangible Assets – The amendment substitutes the definition of the term 'Asset' as provided in the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting under Indian Accounting Standards.

The company is evaluating the impact of these amendments

## **II. Amendment to Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013:**

On 24th March, 2021, MCA through a notification, amended Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013, with effect from 1st April, 2021. Key amendments relevant for the company are:

- (a) Lease liabilities should be separately disclosed under the head 'financial liabilities', duly distinguished as current or non-current.
- (b) Current maturities of long-term borrowings should be disclosed separately within borrowings instead of earlier disclosure requirement under Other Financial Liabilities.
- (c) Certain additional disclosures in the statement of changes in equity due to prior period errors and restated balances at the beginning of the current reporting period.
- (d) Specified format for disclosure of shareholding of promoters.
- (e) Specified format for ageing schedule of trade receivables, trade payables, capital work-in progress and intangible asset under development.
- (f) Additional disclosures relating to Corporate Social Responsibility, undisclosed income and crypto or virtual currency.
- (g) Disclosure of specified ratios along with explanation for items included in numerator and denominator and explanation for change in any ratio is excess of 25% compared to preceding year.
- (h) If a company has not used funds for the specific purpose for which it was borrowed from banks and financial institutions, then disclosure of details of where it has been used.
- (i) Specific disclosure under 'additional regulatory requirement' such as compliance with approved schemes of arrangements, compliance with number of layers of companies, title deeds of immovable property not held in name of company, loans and advances to promoters, directors, key managerial personnel and related parties and details of benami property held.

The company is evaluating the impact of these amendments.

### **3 Significant accounting policies**

#### **3.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements:**

a) In accordance with the notification issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the Company is required to prepare its Financial Statements as per the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as amended from time to time. Accordingly, the Company has prepared these Financial Statements which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2021, Statement of Profit and Loss, Statement of Cash Flows and Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31st March, 2021, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (together hereinafter referred to as "Financial Statements").

b) The financial statements of the Company are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and historical cost convention except for the certain material items that have been measured at fair value as required by the relevant Ind AS and explained in the ensuing policies below.

c) The financial statements are presented in Indian ` ('INR').

#### **3.2 Use of estimates & Judgements:**

The preparation of the financial statements requires the Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. The recognition, measurement, classification or disclosure of an item or information in the financial statements is made relying on these estimates.

The estimates and judgements used in the preparation of the financial statements are continuously evaluated by the Company and are based on historical experience and various other assumptions and factors (including expectations of future events) that the Company believes to be reasonable under the existing circumstances. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognised prospectively in current and future periods.

The critical accounting judgements and key estimates followed by the company for preparation of financial statements is described in note 15.

#### **3.3 Property, plant and equipment**

The cost of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price net of any trade discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use, including relevant borrowing costs for qualifying assets and any expected costs of decommissioning. Expenditure incurred after the property, plant and equipment have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, are charged to statement of profit and loss in the period in which the costs are incurred. Major shutdown or overhaul expenditure is capitalised as the activities are undertaken improves the economic benefits expected to arise from the asset.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

Assets in the course of construction are capitalised in the assets under construction account. At the point when an asset is operating at management's intended use, the cost of construction is transferred to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment and depreciation commences. Where an obligation (legal or constructive) exists to dismantle or remove an asset or restore a site to its former condition at the end of its useful life, the present value of the estimate cost of dismantling, removing or restoring the site is capitalized along with the cost of acquisition or construction upon completion and a corresponding liability is recognized. Revenue generated from production during the trial period is capitalised.

#### **3.4 Intangible assets :-**

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Certain computer software costs are capitalized and recognized as Intangible assets based on materiality, accounting prudence and significant benefits expected to flow therefrom for a period longer than one year.



#### **Derecognition of intangible assets**

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

### **3.5 Depreciation & amortisation:**

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of assets (other than freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Amortisation of intangible assets is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Assets held under finance leases are depreciated over their expected useful lives on the same basis as owned assets. However, when there is no reasonable certainty that ownership will be obtained by the end of the lease term, assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives.

Depreciation on tangible assets is provided as per the provisions of Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 based on useful life and residual value specified therein.

**Estimated Useful Life of Assets**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Useful Life of Assets (Years)</b>
Plant & Equipments	5-32
Furniture & Fixture	10
Computer IT	3-6
Vehicles	10
Office Equipments	5

### **3.6 Borrowing costs:**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

### **3.7 Cash and cash equivalents:**

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and demand deposits deposits with an original maturity of three months or less and highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the company's cash management.

### **3.8 Revenue recognition:**

#### **Dividend and interest income:**

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the shareholder's right to receive payment has been established (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the amount of income can be measured reliably).

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

### **3.9 Foreign currency transactions:**

In preparing the financial statements of company, transactions in currencies other than the company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except for:

- exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings relating to assets under construction for future productive use, which are included in the cost of those assets when they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs on those foreign currency borrowings; and
- exchange differences on transactions entered into in order to hedge certain foreign currency risks.

### **3.10 Taxation:**

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the statement of profit and loss except to the extent it relates to items directly recognized in equity or in other comprehensive income.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Minimum Alternative Tax ('MAT') credit is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income-tax during the specified period. In the year in which the MAT credit becomes eligible to be recognised as an asset, the said asset is created by way of a credit to the statement of profit and loss. The Company reviews the same at each balance sheet date and writes down the carrying amount of MAT credit entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that Company will pay normal income-tax during the specified period.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets relate to the same taxable entity and same taxation authority.

#### **Current and deferred tax for the year**

Current tax are recognised in profit or loss and there is no temporarily difference arises that is why deferred tax has not been calculated in F.Y.2020-21.

**3.11 Earnings per share:**

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/(loss) after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/(loss) after tax as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income relating to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Potential equity shares are deemed to be dilutive only if their conversion to equity shares would decrease the net profit per share from continuing ordinary operations. Potential dilutive equity shares are deemed to be converted as at the beginning of the period, unless they have been issued at a later date.

**3.12 Provisions , Contingencies and commitments:**

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that the company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

A disclosure for contingent liabilities is made where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may probably not require an outflow of resources or an obligation for which the future outcome cannot be ascertained with reasonable certainty. When there is a possible or a present obligation where the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Commitments include the amount of purchase order (net of advances) issued to parties for completion of assets.

Provisions, contingent liabilities, contingent assets and commitments are reviewed at each reporting period.

Provisions for onerous contracts are recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable costs of meeting the future obligations under the contract.

### 3.13 Financial instruments:

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when a company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

#### Financial assets

Financial assets are recognised when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Financial assets other than trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value, and transaction costs are expensed in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

#### Subsequent measurement

Financial assets, other than equity instruments, are subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss on the basis of both:

- (a) the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and
- (b) the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

#### Classification of financial assets

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost (except for debt instruments that are designated as at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition):

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (except for debt instruments that are designated as at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition):

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Interest income is recognised in profit or loss for FVTOCI debt instruments. For the purposes of recognising foreign exchange gains and losses, FVTOCI debt instruments are treated as financial assets measured at amortised cost. Thus, the exchange differences on the amortised cost are recognised in profit or loss and other changes in the fair value of FVTOCI financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated under the heading of 'Reserve for debt instruments through other comprehensive income'. When the investment is disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in this reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value.

#### Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as at FVTPL. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss and is included in the "Other income" line item.

Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or FVTOCI criteria (see above) are measured at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria but are designated as at FVTPL are measured at FVTPL.

A financial asset that meets the amortised cost criteria or debt instruments that meet the FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases. The company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'Other income' line item. Dividend on financial assets at FVTPL is recognised when the company's right to receive the dividends is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity, the dividend does not represent a recovery of part of cost of the investment and the amount of dividend can be measured reliably.

#### **Impairment of financial assets**

The company recognises a loss allowance for Expected Credit Losses (ECL) on financial assets that are measured at amortised cost and at FVOCI. The credit loss is difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate. This is assessed on an individual or collective basis after considering all reasonable and supportable information including that which is forward-looking.

The company's trade receivables or contract revenue receivables do not contain significant financing component and loss allowance on trade receivables is measured at an amount equal to life time expected losses i.e. expected cash shortfall, being simplified approach for recognition of impairment loss allowance.

Under simplified approach, the company does not track changes in credit risk. Rather it recognizes impairment loss allowance based on the lifetime ECL at each reporting date right from its initial recognition. The company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on the portfolio of trade receivables.

The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivable and is adjusted for forward looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

For financial assets other than trade receivables, the company recognises 12-month expected credit losses for all originated or acquired financial assets if at the reporting date the credit risk of the financial asset has not increased significantly since its initial recognition. The expected credit losses are measured as lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on financial asset increases significantly since its initial recognition. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer significant increase in credit risks since initial recognition, then the Company reverts to recognizing impairment loss allowance based on 12 months ECL.

The impairment losses and reversals are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss. For equity instruments and financial assets measured at FVTPL, there is no requirement for impairment testing.

#### **Derecognition of financial assets**

The company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the company retains an option to repurchase part of a transferred asset), the company allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts.

### **3.14 Financial liabilities and equity instruments**

#### **Classification as debt or equity**

Debt and equity instruments issued by a company entity are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

#### **Equity instruments**

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by a company entity are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

#### **Financial liabilities**

All Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using effective interest method or fair value through profit and loss. However, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition or when the continuing involvement approach applies, financial guarantee contracts issued by the company, and commitments issued by the company to provide a loan at below-market interest rate are measured in accordance with the specific accounting policies set out below.

#### **Financial liabilities at FVTPL**

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability is either contingent consideration recognised by the company as an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS 103 applies or is held for trading or it is designated as at FVTPL.



A financial liability is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been incurred principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the company manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

A financial liability other than a financial liability held for trading or contingent consideration recognised by the company as an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS 103 applies, may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if:

- such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise;
- the financial liability forms part of a company of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the company's documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the companying is provided internally on that basis; or
- it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and Ind AS 109 permits the entire combined contract to be designated as at FVTPL in accordance with Ind AS 109.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability and is included in the 'Other income' line item.

However, for non-held-for-trading financial liabilities that are designated as at FVTPL, the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is recognised in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability's credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss, in which case these effects of changes in credit risk are recognised in profit or loss. The remaining amount of change in the fair value of liability is always recognised in profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability's credit risk that are recognised in other comprehensive income are reflected immediately in retained earnings and are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss.

Gains or losses on financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments issued by the company that are designated by the company as at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss.

#### **Financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost**

Financial liabilities that are not held-for-trading and are not designated as at FVTPL are measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortised cost are determined based on the effective interest method. Interest expense that is not capitalised as part of costs of an asset is included in the 'Finance costs' line item.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

#### **Derecognition of financial liabilities**

The company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. An exchange between with a lender of debt instruments with substantially different terms is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, a substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability (whether or not attributable to the financial difficulty of the debtor) is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

### 3.15 Reclassification of financial assets and liabilities

The company determines classification of financial assets and liabilities on initial recognition. After initial recognition, no reclassification is made for financial assets which are equity instruments and financial liabilities. For financial assets which are debt instruments, a reclassification is made only if there is a change in the business model for managing those assets. Changes to the business model are expected to be infrequent. The company's senior management determines change in the business model as a result of external or internal changes which are significant to the company's operations. Such change are evident to external parties. A change in the business model occurs when the company either begins or ceases to perform an activity that is significant to its operations. If the company reclassifies financial assets, it applies the reclassification prospectively from the reclassification date which is the first day of the immediately next reporting period following the change in the business model. The company does not restate any previously recognised gains, losses (including impairment gains or losses) or interest.

The following table shows various reclassification and the how they are accounted for:

Original Classification	Revised Classification	Accounting treatment
Amortised cost	FVTPL	Fair value is measured at reclassification date. Difference between previous amortised cost and fair value is recognised in statement of profit and loss.
FVPTL	Amortised cost	Fair value at reclassification date becomes its new gross carrying amount. EIR is calculated based on new gross carrying amount.
Amortised cost	FVTOCI	Fair value is measured at reclassification date. Difference between previous amortised cost and fair value is recognised in OCI. No change in EIR due to reclassification.
FVTOCI	Amortised cost	Fair value at reclassification date becomes its new gross carrying amount. However, cumulative gain or loss in OCI is adjusted against fair value. Consequently, the asset is measured as if it had always been measured at amortised cost.
FVTPL	FVTOCI	Fair value at reclassification date becomes its new gross carrying amount. No other adjustment is required.
FCTOCI	FVTPL	Assets continue to be measured at fair value. Cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified to statement of profit and loss at the reclassification date.

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

**JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

**Note 4A. Property, plant & equipment**

(In ₹)

	Office Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Free Hold Land	Computer & Data Process Machine	Plant & machinery	Vehicles	Right of Use Assets	Total
<b>I. Gross carrying value</b>								
Balance as at 1st April, 2020	12,84,551	7,19,973	11,74,30,787	10,85,459	4,38,696	13,25,380	-	12,22,84,846
Additions	9,06,771	7,09,686	28,74,751	10,64,221	8,20,100	29,93,226	5,00,000	98,68,755
Disposals/Adjustment	-	-	(2,97,615)	-	-	-	-	(2,97,615)
<b>Balance as at 31st March, 2021</b>	<b>21,91,322</b>	<b>14,29,659</b>	<b>12,00,07,923</b>	<b>21,49,680</b>	<b>12,58,796</b>	<b>43,18,606</b>	<b>5,00,000</b>	<b>13,18,55,986</b>
<b>II. Accumulated depreciation and impairment for the year 2020-21</b>								
Balance as at 1st April, 2020	4,87,717	1,04,471	-	71,212	3,558	24,145	-	6,91,103
Depreciation / amortisation for the year	3,26,440	87,155	-	5,27,842	44,426	1,54,808	16,667	11,57,338
<b>Balance as at 31st March, 2021</b>	<b>8,14,157</b>	<b>1,91,626</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,99,054</b>	<b>47,984</b>	<b>1,78,953</b>	<b>16,667</b>	<b>18,48,441</b>
<b>Net carrying value as at 31st March, 2021 (I-II)</b>	<b>13,77,165</b>	<b>12,38,033</b>	<b>12,00,07,923</b>	<b>15,50,626</b>	<b>12,10,812</b>	<b>41,39,653</b>	<b>4,83,333</b>	<b>13,00,07,545</b>

	Office Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Free Hold Land	Computer & Data Process Machine	Plant & machinery	Vehicles	Total
<b>I. Gross carrying value</b>							
Balance as at 1st April, 2019	6,15,225	2,71,007	-	-	-	-	8,86,232
Additions	6,69,326	4,48,966	11,74,30,787	10,85,459	4,38,696	13,25,380	12,13,98,614
<b>Balance as at 31st March, 2020</b>	<b>12,84,551</b>	<b>7,19,973</b>	<b>11,74,30,787</b>	<b>10,85,459</b>	<b>4,38,696</b>	<b>13,25,380</b>	<b>12,22,84,846</b>
<b>II. Accumulated depreciation and impairment for the year 2019-20</b>							
Balance as at 1st April, 2019	3,50,678	73,383	-	-	-	-	4,24,061
Depreciation / amortisation for the year	1,37,039	31,088	-	71,212	3,558	24,145	2,67,042
<b>Balance as at 31st March, 2020</b>	<b>4,87,717</b>	<b>1,04,471</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>71,212</b>	<b>3,558</b>	<b>24,145</b>	<b>6,91,103</b>
<b>Net carrying value as at 31st March, 2020 (I-II)</b>	<b>7,96,834</b>	<b>6,15,502</b>	<b>11,74,30,787</b>	<b>10,14,247</b>	<b>4,35,138</b>	<b>13,01,235</b>	<b>12,15,93,743</b>

# JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

## Note No.4B - Capital work- in- progress

( In ₹ )

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
<b>Pre- Operative expenditure during construction period (Pending allocation) :</b>		
Civil works	1,16,49,36,409	20,69,02,397
Compensatory afforestation	10,38,67,820	10,38,67,820
Manpower cost	3,21,16,865	75,45,238
Legal & professional	8,94,84,097	4,46,26,118
Electricity charges	1,04,88,802	35,42,275
Rent	77,63,909	39,82,990
Repair & maintenance	7,64,297	3,63,642
Rates & taxes	35,55,401	30,74,794
Advertisement	32,33,531	28,97,692
Interest during construction	13,43,225	13,04,973
Catchment Area Treatment (Cat)	45,00,00,000	45,00,00,000
Fisheries Development	1,60,00,000	1,60,00,000
Local Area Development	7,75,00,000	6,75,00,000
Project Upfront Premium	93,60,17,811	93,60,17,811
Environment Management	14,11,423	-
Misc. preoperative expenses	88,66,21,618	83,05,50,690
	<b>3,78,51,05,208</b>	<b>2,67,81,76,441</b>
Less : Revenue from sale of tender documents	-	7,45,593
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,78,51,05,208</b>	<b>2,67,74,30,848</b>

**JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

**Note 5. Other financial assets**

( In ₹ )

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021			As at 31st March, 2020		
	Current	Non- Current	Total	Current	Non- Current	Total
(a) Interest Receivable	57,723	-	57,723	51,226	-	51,226
(b) Security Deposits						
- Government Authorities	-	43,83,215	43,83,215		-	-
- Others	-	1,50,000	1,50,000		1,50,000	1,50,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>57,723</b>	<b>45,33,215</b>	<b>45,90,938</b>	<b>51,226</b>	<b>1,50,000</b>	<b>2,01,226</b>

**JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

**Note 5A. Income Tax assets (net)**

Particulars	As at 31st March,2021		As at 31st March,2020	
	Current	Non current	Current	Non current
Tax deducted/collection at sources	-	1,45,439	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,45,439</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

**Note 5B. Current Tax liabilities (net)**

Particulars	As at 31st March,2021		As at 31st March,2021	
	Current	Non current	Current	Non current
Provision for Tax	3,893	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,893.00</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>



# JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

## Note 6. Other Assets

( In ₹ )

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021			As at 31st March, 2020		
	Current	Non- Current	Total	Current	Non- Current	Total
(a) Capital Advances	-	1,43,09,47,491	1,43,09,47,491	-	24,34,96,732	24,34,96,732
(b) Prepayments	20,84,47,000		20,84,47,000	28,40,000	-	28,40,000
(c) Other	1,10,277		1,10,277	-	-	-
Less						
(a) Provision for doubtful advance		(4,80,24,224)	(4,80,24,224)	-	(4,80,24,224)	(4,80,24,224)
<b>Total</b>	<b>20,85,57,277</b>	<b>1,38,29,23,267</b>	<b>1,59,14,80,544</b>	<b>28,40,000</b>	<b>19,54,72,508</b>	<b>19,83,12,508</b>

**JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

**Note 7. Cash and cash equivalents****( In ₹ )**

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>		
(a) Balances with banks		
(i) In Current accounts	5,11,35,770	95,10,989
(b) Cash in Hand	3,00,000	
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,14,35,770</b>	<b>95,10,989</b>

**Note 8. Other bank balances****( In ₹ )**

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
<b>Bank balances other than above</b>		
(i) Earmarked balances with banks		
- Margin money Accounts & Other earmarked balance	1,00,000	1,00,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,00,000</b>	<b>1,00,000</b>

## JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

### Note No. 9A - Equity share capital

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021		As at 31st March, 2020	
	No. of shares	Amount	No. of shares	Amount
<b>Authorised:</b>				
Equity shares of Rs 10 each with voting rights	50,00,00,000	5,00,00,00,000	50,00,00,000	5,00,00,00,000
<b>Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid:</b>				
Equity shares of Rs 10 each with voting rights	45,68,15,000	4,56,81,50,000	7,15,34,332	71,53,43,320
<b>Total</b>	<b>45,68,15,000</b>	<b>4,56,81,50,000</b>	<b>7,15,34,332</b>	<b>71,53,43,320</b>

#### 1] The reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year:

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
	No. of Shares	No. of Shares
Shares outstanding as at the beginning of the year	7,15,34,332	2,90,15,000
Add: Fresh Issue of Shares	38,52,80,668	4,25,19,332
Shares outstanding as at the end of the year	<b>45,68,15,000</b>	<b>7,15,34,332</b>

#### 2] Disclosure of Share holding

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
	No. of Shares	No. of Shares
<b>a) Details of Shareholding by Holding Company, Subsidiary of Holding Company or Associate of Holding Company</b>		
JSW Hydro Energy Limited (Holding company)	45,68,15,000	7,15,34,332
<b>b). Details of more than 5% of aggregate share in the company</b>		
JSW Hydro Energy Limited (Holding company)	45,68,15,000	7,15,34,332

#### 3] Terms & Rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs 10/- share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the company the share holder of equity share will be entitle to receive remaining assets of the company after distribution of all the preferential amount. However, no such preferential amount as at end of the year.

### Note No. 9B- Other equity

Particulars	Retained earnings
Balance as at 1st April, 2020	(7,90,58,618)
Profit / (Loss) for the year	(22,93,683)
Balance as at 31st March, 2021	<b>(8,13,52,301)</b>

Particulars	Retained earnings
Balance as at 1st April, 2019	(2,83,73,536)
Profit / (Loss) for the year	(5,06,85,082)
Balance as at 31st March, 2020	<b>(7,90,58,618)</b>

# JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

## Note 10A. Trade Payable

( In ₹ )

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021			As at 31st March, 2020		
	Current	Non- Current	Total	Current	Non- Current	Total
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Total outstanding dues other than micro and small enterprises	9,77,503	-	9,77,503	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,77,503</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9,77,503</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

## Note 10B Other Financial liabilities

(a) Capital Payable	1,06,95,49,847	-	1,06,95,49,847	2,29,81,65,023	-	2,29,81,65,023
(b) Interest accrued but not due	-	-	-	4,59,836	-	4,59,836
(c) Other payable	-	-	-	7,00,00,000	-	7,00,00,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,06,95,49,847</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,06,95,49,847</b>	<b>2,36,86,24,859</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,36,86,24,859</b>

**JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

**Note 11 Other Current Liabilities****( In ₹ )**

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2021			As at 31st March, 2020		
	Current	Non- Current	Total	Current	Non- Current	Total
(i) Statutory Dues	55,36,502	-	55,36,502	23,51,509	-	23,51,509
<b>Total</b>	<b>55,36,502</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>55,36,502</b>	<b>23,51,509</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>23,51,509</b>

**JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

**Note 12. Other income****( In ₹ )**

Particulars	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2021	For the year Ended 31st March, 2020
<b>Interest Income earned on financial assets that are not designated as at FVTPL</b>		
(a) Interest on bank deposits	6,497	9,261
(b) Other Income	-	19,275
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,497</b>	<b>28,536</b>



**JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

**Note 13. Other Expenses****( In ₹ )**

Particulars		For the Year Ended 31st March, 2021	For the year Ended 31st March, 2020
(i)	Auditors remuneration	7,08,000	5,90,000
(ii)	Legal and other professional fees	1,20,247	1,82,408
(iii)	Communication & telephone expenses	-	2,504
(iv)	Office maintenance expenses	-	1,33,583
(v)	Other general expenses	60	1,16,076
(vi)	Rent	-	2,48,000
(vii)	Rates and taxes	3,12,900	7,30,110
(viii)	Labour charges	-	1,17,993
(ix)	Vehicle maintainence	-	84,200
(x)	Insurance	-	1,91,750
(xi)	Travelling expenses	-	25,729
(xiii)	Provision for doubtfull advance	-	4,80,24,224
Total		11,41,207	5,04,46,577

## JSW ENERGY (KUTEHR) LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

**Note 14. Tax Expense**

( In ₹ )

Particulars	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2021	For the year Ended 31st March, 2020
Current Tax	1,635	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,635</b>	-

**15 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty:**

In the course of applying the policies outlined in all notes under section 3, the company is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future period, if the revision affects current and future periods.

***Critical judgements in applying accounting policies***

The management has reviewed all the transactions and not found any material changes in preparation of financial statements in accordance with Ind ASs notified.

***Key sources of estimation uncertainties***

**Contingencies**

In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from litigation and other claims against the Company. Potential liabilities that are possible but not probable of crystallising or are very difficult to quantify reliably are treated as contingent liabilities. Such liabilities are disclosed in the notes but are not recognised.

**Fair value measurements**

Some of the company's assets and liabilities are measured at fair value for financial reporting purposes. The management determines the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs for fair value measurements. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the company uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the company engages third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation. The management works closely with the qualified external valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the model.

**Tax**

The company is subject to tax, principally in India. The amount of tax payable in respect of any period is dependent upon the interpretation of the relevant tax rules. Whilst an assessment must be made of deferred tax position of each entity within the company, these matters are inherently uncertain until the position of each entity is agreed with the relevant tax authorities.

**16 Financial Instruments: Classifications and fair value measurements**

This note provides information about how the company determines fair values of various financial assets and financial liabilities (which are measured at fair value through profit or loss).

Fair value hierarchy	Valuation technique(s) and key input(s)
Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market.
Level 2	Income approach – in this approach, the discounted cash flow method was used to capture the present value of the expected future economic benefits to be derived from the ownership of these investees.
Level 3	Discounted cash flow at a discount rate that reflects the issuer's current borrowing rate at the end of the reporting period.

**Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities**

The management consider that the carrying amounts of current financial assets and financial liabilities recognised in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

(In ₹)

As at 31/03/2021	Carrying amount	Fair value
<b>Financial assets</b>		
<b>Financial assets carried at amortised cost</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	5,14,35,770	5,14,35,770
Other Bank Balances	1,00,000	1,00,000
Other Financial asset	45,90,938	45,90,938
	<b>5,61,26,708</b>	<b>5,61,26,708</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
<b>Trade Payable</b>		
Payable for Trade supplies/services	9,77,503	9,77,503
<b>Financial Liabilities carried at amortised cost</b>		
Payable for capital supplies / services	1,06,95,49,847	1,06,95,49,847
	<b>1,07,05,27,350</b>	<b>1,07,05,27,350</b>
<b>As at 31/03/2020</b>	<b>Carrying amount</b>	<b>Fair value</b>
<b>Financial assets</b>		
<b>Financial assets carried at amortised cost</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	95,10,989	95,10,989
Other Bank Balances	1,00,000	1,00,000
Other Financial asset	2,01,226	2,01,226
	<b>98,12,215</b>	<b>98,12,215</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
<b>Financial Liabilities carried at amortised cost</b>		
Payable for capital supplies / services	2,29,81,65,023	2,29,81,65,023
Short Term Borrowings	7,00,00,000	7,00,00,000
Interest accrued but not due	4,59,836	4,59,836
	<b>2,36,86,24,859</b>	<b>2,36,86,24,859</b>

The fair values of the financial assets and financial liabilities included in the level 2 and level 3 categories above have been determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on a discounted cash flow analysis, with the most significant inputs being the discount rate that reflects the credit risk of counterparties.

**17 Financial risk management objectives**

The Company's Corporate Treasury function provides services to the business, co-ordinates access to domestic and international financial markets, monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Company. These risks include market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Company seeks to minimise the effects of these risks by using derivative financial instruments to hedge risk exposures, wherever required. The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Company's policies approved by the board of directors, which provide written principles on foreign exchange risk, the use of financial derivatives and non-derivative financial instruments, and the investment of excess liquidity. Compliance with policies and exposure limits is reviewed by the internal auditors on a continuous basis. The Company does not enter into or trade financial instruments, including derivative financial instruments, for speculative purposes.

**Liquidity risk management**

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Company's short-term, medium-term and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. Note below sets out details of additional undrawn facilities that the Company has at its disposal to further reduce liquidity risk.

(In ₹)

31.03.2021	< 1 year	1-5 years	> 5 years	Total
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
<b>Trade Payable:-</b>				
Payable for Trade supplies/services	9,77,503			9,77,503
<b>Other Financial Liabilities</b>				
Payable for capital supplies / services	1,06,95,49,847	-	-	1,06,95,49,847
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>1,07,05,27,350</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,07,05,27,350</b>
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	5,14,35,770	-	-	5,14,35,770
Other Bank Balances	1,00,000	-	-	1,00,000
Other Financial asset	57,723	45,33,215	-	45,90,938
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>5,15,93,493</b>	<b>45,33,215</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,61,26,708</b>

31.03.2020	< 1 year	1-5 years	> 5 years	Total
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
Payable for capital supplies / services	2,29,81,65,023	-	-	2,29,81,65,023
Short Term Borrowings	7,00,00,000	-	-	7,00,00,000
Interest accrued but not due	4,59,836	-	-	4,59,836
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>2,36,86,24,859</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,36,86,24,859</b>
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	95,10,989	-	-	95,10,989
Other Bank Balances	1,00,000	-	-	1,00,000
Other Financial asset	2,01,226	-	-	2,01,226
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>98,12,215</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>98,12,215</b>

**JSW Energy (Kutehr) Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021**

**18 Earnings per share:**

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Profit attributable to equity holders of the company: (In ₹)	(22,93,683)	(5,06,85,082)
Weighted average number of Equity shares for basic & diluted EPS	26,29,83,926	3,61,99,913
Earnings Per Share (In ₹) :		
- Basic	(0.01)	(1.40)
- Diluted	(0.01)	(1.40)

**19 Commitments**

(In ₹)

Commitments	As at 31/03/21	As at 31/03/2020
Commitments to contribute funds for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment and Capital Work in progress (CWIP)	13,81,86,44,362	11,08,71,56,795
<b>Total</b>	<b>13,81,86,44,362</b>	<b>11,08,71,56,795</b>

**20 Contingent liabilities**

There are no contingent liabilities to be disclosed by the company.

**21 Related party disclosure**

**A) List of Related Parties**

Related parties with whom the company has entered into transactions during the year / period :

**I Parent of Holding Company**

1 JSW Energy Ltd.

**II Holding Company**

1 JSW Hydro Energy Limited (Holding Company)

**III Key Managerial Personnel**

1 Mr.Venkata Ramakumar Susarla – Non Executive Director & Chief Financial Officer

2 Mr. Perveen Puri - Wholetime Director

3 Ms. Monica Chopra - Non Executive Director

4 Mr.Sanjeev Kango-Company Secretary

**IV Other related parties with whom the company has entered into transactions during the year:**

1 JSW Steel Limited

2 JSW Paints Private Limited

3 JSW Ispat Special Products Limited

4 South West Energy Limited

5 Jindal Steel and Power Limited

6 JSW Foundation



JSW Energy (Kutehr) Limited  
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

B) Transaction with related Parties during the year / period :

(In ₹)

Sl.	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
1	<b>Unsecured Loan received / (repaid) (net)</b>		
	JSW Energy Limited	-	(80,00,000)
	South West Energy Limited	-	7,00,00,000
2	<b>Purchase of slump sale assets</b>		
	JSW Energy Limited	-	2,41,79,00,000
3	<b>Purchase of assets</b>		
	JSW Hydro Energy Limited	-	10,97,692
4	<b>Purchase of Steel</b>		
	JSW Steel Limited	2,80,65,301	72,85,119
	JSW Ispat Special Products Limited	56,27,604	
	JSW Paints Private Limited	63,673	
	Jindal Steel and Power Limited		36,34,929
5	<b>Reimbursement of Expenses</b>		
	JSW Energy Limited	-	2,19,235
6	<b>Interest Paid</b>		
	JSW Energy Limited	-	7,94,044
7	<b>Interest accrued on loan:</b>		
	South West Mining Limited	-	5,10,929
8	<b>Equity Share Capital</b>		
	JSW Hydro Energy Limited	3,85,28,06,680	71,53,43,320
9	<b>Contribution made</b>		
	JSW Foundation	8,98,027	-

C) Closing Balances

(In ₹)

Sl.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
1	<b>Equity Share Capital</b>		
	JSW Hydro Energy Limited	4,56,81,50,000	71,53,43,320
2	<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
	JSW Energy Limited	80,00,00,000	2,20,02,19,235
	JSW Hydro Energy Limited	-	10,97,692
	South West Energy Limited	-	7,00,00,000
3	<b>Financial Assets</b>		
	JSW Ispat Special Products Limited	2,14,00,296	-
	JSW Steel Limited	3,02,00,378	52,32,266

**Disclosure under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act:**

The details of amounts outstanding to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act), based on the available information with the Company are as under:

SI No	Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
1	Principal amount outstanding	-	-
2	Principal amount due and remaining unpaid	-	-
3	Interest due on (2) above and the unpaid interest	-	-
4	Interest paid on all delayed payments under the MSMED Act.	-	-
5	Payment made beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-
6	Interest due and payable for the period of delay other than (4) above	-	-
7	Interest accrued and remaining unpaid	-	-
8	Amount of further interest remaining due and payable in succeeding years	-	-

- 23 The Company has been sanctioned a long term loan during the current financial year of ₹ 1,929 crore. For the same, upfront fee has been paid.

**24 Approval of financial statements:**

The financial statements were approved for issue by the board of directors on 24th June, 2021.

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**



**Perveen Puri**  
Whole Time Director  
[ DIN : 07532075 ]

**Venkata Ramakumar Susarla**  
Director  
[DIN: 08236325]



**Sanjeev Kango**  
Company Secretary

**Place : Mumbai**  
Date : 24 June, 2021